
GFCA Hosts VDOT Officials in Discussion on 
VDOT’s 495 NEXT Project 

On October 27th, GFCA’s Transportation Committee hosted a meeting with Virginia 
Department of Transportation (VDOT) officials to discuss VDOT’s I-495 Express Lanes 
Northern Extension Project (495 NEXT).   
 
Representing VDOT were Susan Shaw, P.E., VDOT Northern Virginia Megaprojects 
Director, and Abi Lerner, P.E., VDOT Special Program Manager for Megaprojects.  
Representatives from VDOT’s privatization partner, Transurban, also attended.  
 
As illustrated in Figure One, 495 NEXT will extend the I-495 Express Lanes 2.5 miles 
from the current terminus of the express lanes in Tysons Corner to the American Legion 
bridge and the George Washington Parkway.  Construction on the 495 NEXT project is 
expected to begin in 2022 with express lanes opening in 2025.  
 

 
Figure One: I495 NEXT (source: VDOT) 
 
495 NEXT is intended to integrate with a companion project in Maryland that calls for 
adding two tolled express lanes in each direction along I-270 between the I-495/Capital 



Beltway and Frederick, MD, and replacing the American Legion Bridge with a new 
bridge that can accommodate connections with Virginia’s express lanes.   
 
Shaw provided an overview of VDOT’s 495 NEXT project, with an emphasis on the 
project’s potential impacts on the Great Falls community.  As illustrated in Figure 
Two, VDOT plans to replace the current Georgetown Pike bridge over I-495, 
widening the bridge span and adding pedestrian and bike paths with access to the 
nearby Scott’s Run Nature Preserve.  According to Shaw, the design will also 
feature improved entrance and exit ramps to reduce traffic backups. 

Figure Two: I495 NEXT Georgetown Pike Bridge (source: VDOT) 
 
Shaw’s review of the VDOT’s Georgetown Pike bridge replacement plan sparked a 
number of questions from the meeting attendees.  The questions raised by meeting 
attendees are presented below followed by answers from Shaw and Lerner. 
 
• Configuration of eastbound Georgetown Pike turn lanes onto 

northbound ramp to I-495.  Will there be a change in the configuration of lanes 
on the bridge which currently includes two turn lanes from Route 193 to the I-495 
northbound ramp?  Will VDOT’s design relieve morning rush hour backups from 
vehicles making the turn onto the northbound ramp?  Also, will it address commuter 
scofflaws who like to dart in at the front of the line for the turn rather than waiting in 
line like most motorists. Will VDOT’s design include measures, like flexible poles, to 
prevent this? 
 
VDOT Answer:  The two left turn lanes will remain.  In addition, they will be 
longer, allowing the “stacking” of more cars waiting to make the left turn.  When 
combined with a longer on-ramp to northbound I-495, traffic flow should improve 
on Georgetown Pike and the on-ramp, shortening backups on eastbound 
Georgetown Pike.  The expected  design will not, however, include flexible poles or 



other measures such as lane dividers to prevent scofflaws from cutting line.  But 
once construction is completed, VDOT will consider additional measures if needed.  
 

• Median strips on approach to the bridge.  Will there be concrete median strips 
on the eastbound and westbound approaches to the bridge to separate traffic in 
opposing lanes? 
 

VDOT Answer:  Yes.  There will be concrete median strips on both approaches.  
Also, there will be a 6’ sidewalk on the north side of the bridge and a 10’ shared use 
path for pedestrians and bicyclists on the southside of the bridge. 
 

• Georgetown Pike limits of disturbance.  Great Falls is protective of 
Georgetown Pike’s listing on the National Register of Historic Places.  This means 
that we are concerned about any disturbance of the historic roadbed.  What are the 
limits of disturbance?  Will Georgetown Pike be widened west of Saigon Road or east 
of Balls Hill Road?  How much wider will it be immediately adjacent to the bridge? 
 

VDOT Answer: VDOT has been very conscientious in respecting the historic nature 
of Georgetown Pike.  There will be a slight widening of Georgetown Pike 
immediately adjacent to the bridge but that will taper quickly to the current 
configuration just west of the bridge (Linganore Drive) as indicated by the slight 
purple lines in Figure Two.  The Pike will not be widened west of Saigon Road or 
east of Balls Hill Road. 
 

• 495 NEXT ramifications on traffic volume on Georgetown Pike.  The view 
of the community is that there is too much traffic on Georgetown Pike.  We see the 
huge investment VDOT is making to build capacity on I-495 and Route 7 to 
dramatically increase traffic flow.  But we see Georgetown Pike, with its limited 
capacity, being adversely affected by growing traffic load from Montgomery County 
(Maryland) and Loudoun County commuters and commercial traffic.  These drivers 
view Georgetown Pike as a more convenient and cheaper (toll free) option.  Will 495 
NEXT do anything to encourage commuters and commercial drivers from 
Montgomery and Loudoun to use Route 7 and the toll road?  Did VDOT demand 
models factor in the price of tolls on its traffic congestion given that there are no tolls 
on the Pike? 

 

VDOT Answer: VDOT is adding more connections to the express lane which will 
help distribute the traffic more efficiently across the network.  If the toll road makes 
for a shorter, quicker commute, VDOT expects some, but not all drivers, to use the 
toll road rather than Georgetown Pike regardless of the toll cost.  VDOT demand 
models show that adding more capacity on the beltway will reduce traffic volume 
on Georgetown Pike. 

 
• Toll from I-495 to Route 7.  The toll cost on the less than one mile trip from I-495 

to Route 7 is an incentive for drivers traveling to or from Tysons to use Georgetown 
Pike to avoid a toll charge.  Will VDOT consider action to reduce or eliminate that 
toll charge? 

 



VDOT Answer: The toll road from I-495 to Route 7 is the responsibility of the 
Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority (MWAA), not VDOT.  VDOT has no 
authority or control over the toll practices on that stretch of road.  Shaw said that it 
was her understanding that revenue from those tolls is being used to pay for Metro 
Silver Line costs. 
 
Follow on comment from meeting attendee: From a public policy perspective, does it 
make sense for a contractor to extract toll payments to pay for the Silver Line when 
those payments cause damage in Great Falls or on Georgetown Pike?  It’s 
disappointing that VDOT cannot mediate or enter into a discussion with MWAA in 
even a small way to remedy a situation like this. 
 

VDOT Answer: VDOT will consult internally to see what option they might have in 
raising the issue with MWAA. 
 

• VDOT and MWAA meetings on toll coordination. Pre-covid, VDOT and 
MWAA apparently had meetings about the toll charge from I-495 to Route 7.  
However, GFCA has not received any report back on the discussion.  Can VDOT 
provide an update? 
 
VDOT Answer:  Shaw will check on it and report back to GFCA. 

 
• Potomac River crossing to connect Route 7 and Maryland.  What is the 

possibility of another crossing from Route 7 to Maryland that might take pressure off 
Georgetown Pike? 
 
VDOT Answer: There have been studies in the past, but as far as VDOT knows, 
there are no on-going studies for a bridge over the Potomac River west of the 
American Legion Bridge.  The priority for VDOT and Maryland is 495 Next and 
MDOT’s companion effort. 
 

• Bridge construction.  Will Georgetown Pike “shut down” while VDOT replaces the 
Georgetown Pike bridge? 

 

VDOT Answer:  No.  The bridge will be built in two phases, so only part of the 
bridge will be shut down at any time during construction.  Traffic flow will always 
be maintained. 
 

• Bridge aesthetics.  Other states, like Ohio, seem to construct attractive, 
aesthetically pleasing bridges.  Why can’t VDOT? 

 

VDOT Answer: VDOT can build bridges with enhanced aesthetics and has done so 
in some locations.  Signature bridges like the Woodrow Wilson bridge was 
enhanced and Maryland plans to enhance the American Legion bridge.  VDOT tries 
to be consistent with other bridges in the transportation corridor. 
 



Shaw provided an overview of design refinements to the George Washington Parkway 
interchange as illustrated in Figure Three, followed by a review of Maryland and 
Virginia project timelines. 
 

Figure Three: George Washington Parkway Interchange (source: VDOT) 
 
The flyover ramp from the northbound Express Lanes to eastbound George Washington 
Parkway has been relocated to fit more efficiently within the project footprint.  Her 
review generated a question on the relative traffic burdens of Virginia versus Maryland 
and questions about VDOT’s commitment to preventing traffic congestion on 
Georgetown Pike. 
 
• Flyover ramp from Maryland Express Lanes.  Will there be a flyover ramp 

from southbound Maryland Express Lanes that will connect with the George 
Washington Parkway?  It seems that Maryland is consciously downplaying routes 
such as the Clara Barton Parkway as a first option commuter path from Maryland to 
DC, instead focusing on pushing traffic into Virginia and the George Washington 
Parkway.  Why should Virginia accept this?  Does VDOT plan to do anything about 
it? 
 

VDOT Answer: Maryland is about two years behind Virginia on its portion of the 
project.  But MDOT does plan to connect its Express Lanes with the George 
Washington Parkway.  VDOT supports that connection. 
 

• VDOT commitment to easing traffic congestion on Georgetown Pike.  
Georgetown Pike, a two-lane historic route, is being adversely affected with traffic 
from Route 7 and at I-495.  Traffic congestion is terrible, and a huge burden for local 



residents.  Is VDOT thinking proactively about easing this burden?  Who at VDOT [is 
looking at this]? 
 

VDOT Answer: VDOT said that it expected the additional capacity being added will 
reduce pressure on Georgetown Pike.  Also, when the Express Lanes are complete, 
VDOT expects that navigation devices will pull more drivers onto the Express Lanes 
because of the shorter trip time.  
 

Several meeting attendees contested this explanation as being inadequate and as 
VDOT ignoring the real problem — that being the flood of traffic from Loudoun 
County to I-495 which brings with it traffic gridlock in Great Falls.  An attendee 
expressed frustration that there’s been no opportunity to have a discussion with 
VDOT on the collective impacts of VDOT’s megaprojects on Georgetown Pike traffic 
congestion, and that no one in VDOT seems to want to have that discussion.  It was 
noted that VDOT has worked with other communities like Middleburg to implement 
traffic calming programs, and that Great Falls would like similar consideration.  
There was a suggestion that VDOT consider a carve out of its Route 7 and I-495 
budgets to help Great Falls implement programs to manage traffic congestion arising 
from the two megaprojects. 
 

VDOT Answer: Ms. Shaw acknowledged the concerns and said that they were 
beyond her warrant, but that she would take the concerns to John Lynch, VDOT’s 
Northern Virginia District Engineer. 
 

Shaw talked about Maryland’s plan to build a replacement for the American Legion 
bridge and reviewed expected project coordination between VDOT and MDOT.  She also 
talked about the project timelines for each state.  VDOT has moved from planning to 
design/construction.  This prompted the following question from an attendee. 
 
• Will Maryland complete its part of the project?  We have a general 

discomfort with the fact that MDOT is lagging behind VDOT.  We worry that 
Maryland might run into political or financial problems that would prevent it from 
building its part of the project.  What if Maryland’s plans fall through?  How will that 
impact Virginia? 

 

VDOT Answer: Virginia’s 495 NEXT project can stand on its own if necessary.  It 
will generate benefits even if Maryland does not complete its project — but far 
more if both states successfully complete their projects.  VDOT is highly supportive 
of Maryland’s plans, especially the construction of the American Legion bridge 
which Shaw said would be very beneficial to Virginia.  An attendee noted that 
VDOT modeling shows that the travel time from Tysons to the American Legion 
Bridge would take longer (~6-10 minutes) in the I-495 general-purpose lanes if 
Maryland fails to complete its part of the project.  Shaw acknowledged that 
degradation would occur.  However, she said that there would be no degradation 
of travel time in the general-purpose lanes when Maryland completes its part of the 
project. 

 



An attendee expressed frustration that the design/build contractor on the Route 7 
widening project was allowed to change or eliminate project components, and that 
VDOT had no ability to contest those decisions.   
 

VDOT Answer:  Shaw said she was unfamiliar with the details of Route 7 but 
that VDOT exercises control over its contractors via its RFPs and other bid 
mechanisms.  She asked that GFCA flag any particular design features of the 
project that are particularly important to the community. 

 
A meeting attendee expressed concern about tree loss due to 495 NEXT construction.  
VDOT contractors are in the process of identifying trees that will need to be removed 
(number, size, type).  The attendee suggested that GFCA and MCA environmental 
committees might want to observe the field work of VDOT’s contractor as they complete 
their tree inventory.  Another attendee pointed out that GFCA has worked closely with 
the Fairfax County Tree Commission and that the Commission might be a resource.   
 

VDOT Answer: Shaw closed by explaining that the inventory will be used to 
support decisions on revegetation and the planting of new trees in the project 
footprint.  

 
For more information on the 495 NEXT project, visit VDOT’s NEXT project website.  
http://www.495northernextension.org/ 
 
 

http://www.495northernextension.org/

